

43
1988

FILED

NOV 14 1983

SID J. WHITE
CLERK SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

LEON COUNTY,
Appellant,

v.

CASE No. 63,892

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION, etc., et al.,

Appellee.

POLK COUNTY,
Appellant,

v.

CASE No. 63,875

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION, etc., et al.,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

FREDERICK M. BRYANT
Moore, Williams & Bryant
and P. O. Box 1169
Tallahassee, Fla. 32302

DAVISSON F. DUNLAP, JR.
Pennington, Wilkinson
and Dunlap
Post Office Box 3985
Tallahassee, FL 32315-0985

Attorneys for City of
Tallahassee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases and Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Case and Facts	2
Argument	6
POINT I. UTILITY SURCHARGES ARE AUTHORIZED BY LAW	6
POINT II. A UTILITY SURCHARGE IS NOT A TAX	15
POINT III. SURCHARGES ARE NOT UNJUSTLY DISCRIMINATORY	21
POINT IV. THE ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT IS SUFFICIENT ON ITS FACE AND AS A MATTER OF LAW	28
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Service	36

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Arizona v. Bartos</u> , 423 P.2d 713 (Ariz. 1967)	16
<u>Battista v. Bd. of Estimate of City of N.Y.</u> , 274 N.Y.S. 2d (App. Div. 1966)	17
<u>Benson v. City of Andalusia</u> , 195 So. 443 (Ala. 1940)	16
<u>City of Dunedin v. Contractors and Builders Assn.</u> , 312 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	16
<u>City of Lexington v. Jones</u> , 160 SW2d 19 (Ky. 1942)	16
<u>City of Niles v. Union Ice Corp.</u> , 12 N.E.2d 483 (Ohio 1938)	17,19,20
<u>City of Plant City v. Hawkins</u> , 375 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1979)	25
<u>City of Plant City v. Mayo</u> , 337 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1976)	16,25
<u>City of Pompano Beach v. Oltman</u> , 389 So.2d 283 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	10
<u>City of Stanfield v. Burnett</u> , 353 P.2d 242 (Or. 1960)	17
<u>City of Tallahassee vs. Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 433 So.2d 505 (Fla. 1983)	2,3,13,24
<u>City of Tallahassee vs. Mann</u> , 411 So.2d 162 (Fla. 1982)	2,10,15
<u>City of Wichita Falls v. Landers</u> , 291 S.W. 696 (Ct. of Civil Appeals 1927)	17
<u>Clay Utility Company v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 227 So.2d 516 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	7
<u>Collier v. City of Atlanta</u> , 173 S.E. 853 (Ga. 1934)	16
<u>Contractors and Builders Assn. v. City of Dunedin</u> , 329 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1976)	16
<u>Cooper v. Tampa Electric Co.</u> , 154 Fla. 410, 17 So.2d 785 (1944)	7

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Covington v. City of Rockingham</u> , 146 S.E.2d 420 (N.C. 1966)	17
<u>Department of HRS v. Framat Regalty, Inc.</u> , 407 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	29
<u>Division of Workers Compensation v. McKee</u> , 413 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	33
<u>Edris v. Sebring Utilities Commission</u> , 237 So.2d 585 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	8,21
<u>Fla. Retail Federation, Inc. v. Mayo</u> , 331 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1976)	23
<u>Florida-Texas Freight v. Hawkins</u> , 379 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1979)	28,29,30,33
<u>Harris v. City of Reno</u> , 401 P.2d 678 (Nev. 1965)	17
<u>Home Owner's Loan Corp. of Washington, D.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, et al</u> 3 A.2d 747 (Md. 1939)	16
<u>In re Petition of City of Philadelphia</u> , 16 A.2d 32 (Pa. 1940)	17
<u>Intern. Minerals & Chemical Corp. v. Mayo</u> , 336 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1976)	23,24
<u>L. X. Corp. v. City of New York</u> , 115 N.Y.S.2d 120 (App. Div. 1952)	17
<u>McDonald v. Dept. of Banking & Finance</u> , 346 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	13
<u>McLavy, et al v. American Legion Housing Corp., et al</u> , 79 So.2d 316 (La. 1955)	16
<u>McQuillin Municipal Corp.</u> , 3d Ed., §35.38 & §44.02	18
<u>Mahler v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</u> , 119 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1941)	18
<u>Mead-Richer v. City of Toledo</u> , 182 N.E.2d 846 (Ct. of Appeals 1961)	17
<u>Mohme v. City of Cocoa</u> , 328 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1976)	9,10
<u>Murray City v. Bd. of Education of Murray City School District</u> , 396 P.2d 628 (Utah 1964)	17

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Occidental Chemical Co. v. Mayo</u> , 351 So.2d 336 (Fla. 1977)	22,23
<u>Oliver v. Waterworks</u> , 73 So.2d 552 (Ala. 1954)	16
<u>Opinion of Justices</u> , 39 A2d 765 (N.H. 1944)	17
<u>Patterson v. City of Chattanooga</u> , 241 S.W.2d 291 (Tenn. 1951)	17
<u>Plantation Residents Association v. School Board of Broward County</u> , 424 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . .	29,33
<u>Ripperger v. City of Grand Rapids</u> , 62 N.W.2d 585 (Mich. 1954)	17
<u>Robertson v. Zimmerman</u> , 268 N.Y. 52, 196 N.E. 740 (N.Y. 1935)	17
<u>St. Louis Brewing Assn. v. City of St. Louis</u> , 37 S.W. 525 (Mo. 1896)	17
<u>Schmidt v. Village of Kimberly</u> , 256 P.2d 515 (Idaho 1953)	16
<u>School Board of Broward County v. Gramith</u> , 375 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	29
<u>Simons v. City Council of Charleston</u> , 187 S.E. 545 (S.C. 1936)	17,19
<u>State v. City of Melbourne</u> , 93 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1957) . . .	7
<u>State v. City of Miami</u> , 27 So.2d 118 (Fla. 1946)	16
<u>State Department of Insurance v. Insurance Service Offices</u> , 434 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	32,33
<u>Town Bd. of Town of Poughkeepsie v. Poughkeepsie</u> , 255 N.Y.S.2d 549 (App. Div. 1964)	17
<u>Town of Cicero v. Township High School District</u> , 20 N.E.2d 114 (App. Ct. 1939)	16
<u>Twitchell v. City of Spokane</u> , 104 P.150 (Sup. Ct. Wash. 1909)	17,19
<u>Veail v. Louisville</u> , 197 S.W.2d 413 (Ct. App. 1946) . . .	16
<u>Weber v. City of Helena</u> , 297 P.455 (Mont. 1931)	17

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Western Heights Land Corp. v. City of Ft. Collins,</u> 362 P.2d 155 (Colo. 1961)	16
<u>Wolf v. United States, 64-1 U.S.T.C. §9211 (p. 91, 468)</u> (D. Ct., W.D. Mo. 1964)	18

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article VIII, Section 2, Florida Constitution	6
Article VIII, Section 2(b), Florida Constitution	7

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 120.54(2), Fla. Stat. (1981)	28
Section 120.54(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1981)	28
Chapter 166, Fla. Stat.	6,9
Section 166.042, Fla. Stat.	9
Section 166.021(1), Fla. Stat.	9
Section 166.201, Fla. Stat.	15
Section 172.081, Fla. Stat. (1970)	9
Section 172.081(1), Fla. Stat. (1970)	7
Chapter 180, Fla. Stat.	6
Section 180.191, Fla. Stat. (1970)	8,9
Section 366.04(2), Fla. Stat. (1979)	11
Section 366.06(1), Fla. Stat.	24

FLORIDA LAWS

Chapter 70-997, Laws of Florida (1970)	7
Chapter 73-129, Laws of Florida (1973)	9
Section 1, Chapter 73-129, Laws of Florida (1973)	9
Chapter 8374, Laws of Florida (1919)	2,6
Section 113, Chapter 8374, Laws of Florida (1919)	6

COMMISSION RULES

Rule 25-9.52(1), Fla. Admin. Code 2
Rule 25-9.525, Fla. Admin. Code 4

OTHER SOURCES

64 C.J.S., Municipal Corporations, §1805, p. 273 19
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, p. 383 (1979) 11
